Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. ]
}_

[ 18-0851
5/23/18 er

Memo

To Board of Education

From Tara Gard, Deputy Chief Talent Officer ’
Rebecca Littlejohn, Risk Management Officer {—/k/

Date May 23, 2018

Subject

Action Requested Approval of the final, optional one-year extension and amendment
pursuant to the Oakland Unified School District-Cannon Cochran
Management Services Agreen tme  No. 15-0; |,

i 25,0 5),as e (Enactment Nos. 15-0466 and 17-

0694), extending the contractual term through June 30, 2019 in the
amount not to exceed $135,000 for the 2018/2019 fiscal year.

Summary
nd
Recommendation
3.
Fiscal Impact Fund 67, Resource Code 000, not to exceed
Attachments Agreement

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with CCMSI
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement with CCMSI
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement with CCMSI

1000 Broadway, Suitc 440 Oakland. CA 94067 : 510.879.1611w



AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND

CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
FOR PROPERTY AND LIABILITY THIRD PARTY ADMINISTRATOR

By Enactment No. 15-0260 dated February 25, 2015, the Oakland Unified School
District ("OUSD") Board of Education approved a contract for Cannon Cochran
Management Services, Inc. ("CCMSI”) to provide liability and property adjusting
services for QUSD (“Agreement”), as amended by Enactment Nos. 15-0466 and 17-
0694. The term of said Agreement expires on June 30, 2018, with an additional one
(1) year extension option available to the Parties (as set forth in Section 2.1 of the
original Agreement). The purpose of this Amendment No. 3 is for the Parties to
exercise the one (1) year extension option available under the Agreement.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and
Voluntary Exclusion: OUSD and CCMSI certify to the best of their knowledge and
belief, that OUSD’s, CCMSI'’s, and their respective principals: Are not presently
debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or contractor
according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this
Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement, verify that this vendor does not appear on the
Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov.

This Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement, as well as the Agreement and Amendment
Nos. 1 and 2, attached collectively hereto as Exhibit A, constitute the entire
understanding and agreement between the Parties. The Agreement is amended and
extended as set forth in paragraph numbers 4 through 5, below.

OUSD and CCMSI hereby agree to extend the Agreement by one (1) additional year,
for the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019. All other terms of the Agreement, as
previously amended, remain unchanged and applicable to this Amendment No. 3 and
extension.

[Amendment No. 3 continued on next page (2)]

"
"
"

Amendment No. 3 to OUSD-CCMSI Agreement - 1



5. All understandings, agreements, covenants, and representations express or implied,
oral or written between the Parties are contained and merged herein. No other
agreements, covenants, or representations, express or implied, oral or written, have
been made by or between the Parties concerning the subject of this Amendment.
This is an integrated Agreement. It may not be altered, modified or otherwise
changed in any respect except in a writing signed by each party.

Oakland Unified School District CCMSI, Inc.

A g 5/24/18 (22 ) 5 % -5
Aimee Eng
President, Board of Education Chief Operating Officer

Date: Date: ﬂ/ / / / f

% Wbt 5/24/18

Kyla Johnson-Trammell
Superintendent & Board Secretary

Date:

Approved as to form:

Michael L. Smith, Deputy weneral Counsel
Oakland Unified School District

Date:

Amendment No. 3 to OUSD-CCMSI Agreement - 2


edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell























Amencd~—--* No.l1 t¢ *~reement Between Oakland Unified School District

Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.

1. By Enactment No. 15-0260 dated February 25, 2015, the Oakland Unified School
District ("OUSD™) Board of Education approved a contract for Cannon Cochran
Management Services, Inc. ("CCMSI") to provide liability and property adjusting
services for OUSD (“Contract”). The term of said Contract expires on June 30, 2018,
with an additional one (1) year extension option by both parties. The purpose of
this Amendment is to advance CCMSI’s actual provision of third party adjusting
services to OUSD from July 1, 2015 to May 1, 2015.

2. The entirety of Section 2.1 of the Contract, found on page 1 of the Contract, is
amended and replaced to read as follows:

2.1. Term of Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall be March 1, 2015 to
June 30, 2018, and may be extended by written agreement of both parties for one
(1) additional year beyond that period. The Agreement will begin on March 1, 2015
to allow for CCMSI's transfer of OUSD files, development of the claims management
information system suitable to serve OUSD, building electronic interface with QUSD’s
Legal and Risk Management departments, and testing and set-up in order for CCMSI
to begin actual adjusting services for OUSD effective May 1, 2015. An annual or
yearly period contemplated under this Agreement shall be considered as being
between July 1 of a particular year to June 30 of the year immediately following said
year (e.g., July 1, 2015 ~ June 30, 2016; July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2017; July 1, 2017
— June 30, 2018).

3. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and
Voluntary Exclusion: OUSD certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that
it and its principals: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by
any Federal department or contractor according to Federal Acquisition Regulation
Subpart 9.4, and by signing this Contract, verifies that this vendor does not appear
on the Excluded Parties List located at https://www.sam.gov.

4, This Amendment No. 1 to the Contract, as well as the Contract, constitutes the
entire understanding and agreement between OUSD and CCMSI (“Parties”).

1/
1/
/i

Amendment No. 1 to OUSD-CCMSI Contract 1






| Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 115-0280

Introduction Date 2-25-15

OAKLAND UNIFIED

Enactment Number | /5= o> &>

TIAR

SCHOOL DISTRICT

| Enactment Date | 5 /o
7=

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

T

Comaicnrty Schodls, Thiiving Students

Board of Education
Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel
February 25, 2015

Award of Bid — Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. - Property
and Liability Claims Administration

Action Requested

Background

Discussion

Recommendation

Authorize the Award of Bid and approve Agreement with Canhon
Cochran Management Services, Inc. ("CCMSI”), a Third Party
Administrator ("TPA"), to provide liability (including property)
claims services to the District

The District currently receives, investigates and responds to all property and
liability claims that are submitted to it in-house, with Risk Management handling
property claims and the Legal Department’s addressing liability claims.

The District solicited formal bids for property and liability services for a three
year, four month contract period, with a District option to extend the term for up
to one year. The District (Legal and Risk Management) was motivated to solicit
bids because the District has faced an ongoing issue with proper and sufficient
claims inventory, as well as data development and management, which satisfies
industry standards, including that of the District’s insurance pool — Northern
California Regional Liability Excess Fund (“NorCal ReLiEF"). Without such data,
metrics and statistics that capture all potential and actual claims, the District
does not have complete data on risks or the ability to manage risks. The goal is
to engage with a new Third Party Administrator in order to continue to
investigate potential and actual claims, while at the same time improving claims-
related data.

The Agreement with Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. ("CCMSI”), a
third party administrator is for three (3) year, four (4) month, with the option for
one (1) additional year. The Third Party Administrator will provide liability
(including property) claims adjusting services to the District in an amount not to
exceed $100,220 per year. If approved by the Board, the Agreement
commences on March 1, 2015 and ends June 30, 2018, with the first four
months of the contract period dedicated to CCMSI's transfer of QUSD files,
development of the claims management information system suitable to serve
QUSD, building electronic interface with OUSD’s Legal and Risk Management
departments, and testing and set-up in order for CCMSI to begin actual claims
and liability services for the District effective July 1, 2015.

Authorize the Award of Bid and approve Agreement with Cannon Cochran
Management Services, Inc. ("CCMSI”), to provide liability (including

www.ousd k12.ca.us



Fiscal impact

Attachments

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Comnyunity Scl.ools, Thriving Students

property) claims adjusting services to the District
Funding Resource: Fund 67 Not to exceed $100,220.

Resolution No. 1415-1074
Agreement including scope of work.

www.ousd . k12.ca.us



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1415-1074

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR
PROPERTY AND LIABILITY THIRD PARTY CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION

WHEREAS the DISTRICT has heretofore requested bids for property and liability third

party claims administration; and

WHEREAS seven (7) qualifying bids were provided via the Office of the
General Counsel in response to the said request, with three (3) bidders selected to
advance to the interview stage primarily based on proposed (adjusted, where

applicable) hourly and other pricing, as follows:

Contractor ~ Location
Cannon Cochran | San Diego, CA
Management Services, Inc.

| Carl Warren & Co. | Los Angeles? CA
George Hills Co. 1 Rancho Cordova,
CA

¢ @

Bid Amount

$72.00 (hourly rate) and $90.00
(field work hourly rate)

$2,500 (annual administration
fee)

$0/None (annual software fee)
15% (percentage TPA receives on
monies collected through
subrogation efforts on District’s
behalh)
$70.00 (adjusted hourly rate)
and additional costs/fees
$0/None (annual administration
fee)

$3,600 (annual software fee)
20% (percentage TPA receives on
monies collected through
subrogation efforts on District’s
behal e
$82.00 (adjusted hourly rate)
$3,000 (annual administration
fee)

$0/None (annual software fee)
20% (percentage TPA receives on
monies collected through
subrogation efforts on District’s

behalf).




RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1415-1074

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR
PROPERTY AND LIABILITY THIRD PARTY CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that the bid of the lowest responsive,
responsible bidder, CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., for the
performance of the bid work, in an amount not to exceed ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND,
TWO HUNDRED. TWENTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($100,220.00) per contract
year, be and is hereby accepted and all other bids are rejected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President and Secretary of this Board be and they
are hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval
by the General Counsel, with CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
for the performance of bid work.

Passed by the following vote:

AYES: Roseann Torres, Jumoke Hinton Hodge. Aimee Eng, Nina Senn, Shanti
Gonzalez. Vice President Jody London. Presidenmt James Harris

NOES: None

ABSTAINED: None
ABSENT: None

1 hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, at
a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held on
February 25, 2015.



Board Office Use: Legislative File
Info. )

File ID Number 15- 0450
Introduction Date | Z-25-]R
Enactment Number | , S22 £ =
Enactment Date 2 {/7/5/'7,5’ -’:Ed..

AGREEMENT BETWEEN
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
FOR PROPERTY AND LIABILITY THIRD PARTY ADMINISTRATOR

1 INTENT

The Oakland Unified School District (the "OUSD" or "District”) issued a Request for Proposals ("RFP) - Bid
Number 14-15/10 - to engage a Third Party Administrator ("TPA") to provide liability (including property)
daims adjusting services. The Board of Education ("Board™) of OUSD authorized the Superintendent, General
Counsel, and Risk Manager to award the contract and enter into an Agreement with the most qualified vendor.

0OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special services and
advice in financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal and administrative matters with persons specially
trained, experienced, and competent to perform such services. Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.
("COMSI” or “Contractor”), a Delaware corporation, warmrants it is spedally trained, experienced, and
competent to provide such services. The Superintendent, General Counsel and Risk Manager have determined
that CCMSI is the most qualified and, subject to the terms and conditions provided herein, enters into this
Agreement with CCMSI to provide TPA services assigned to it.

2, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

2.1 Term of Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall be March 1, 2015 to June 30, 2018, and may
be extended by written agreement of both parties for one (1) additional year beyond that period. The
Agreement wiil begin on March 1, 2015 to allow for CCMSI's transfer of OUSD files, development of the daims
management information system suitable to serve OUSD, building electronic interface with OUSD’s Legal and
Risk Management departments, and testing and set-up in order for CCMSI to begin actual adjusting services
for OUSD effective July 1, 2015. An annual or yearly period contemplated under this Agreement shail be
considered as being between July 1 of a particular year to June 30 of the year immediately following said year
(e.g., July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016; July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2017; July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018).

2.2 Termination. CUSD may terminate this Agreement upon 90 days written notice to CCMSL.  If OUSD
terminates this Agreement, OUSD shall compensate CCMSI for services satisfactorily provided through the date
of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement for cause should CCMSI fail to perform any
part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure the required services from
another vendor. If that cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this Agreement,
CCMSI shall pay the additional cost. OUSD's right to terminate this Agreement is not its exclusive remedy but
is in addition to all other remedies available to OUSD by law, in equity, or under the provisions of this
Agreement. Upon any termination of this Agreement, CCMSI shall immediately provide OUSD with camplete
and accurate copies or originals — where appropriate - of all documents in its possession belonging to QUSD.
CCMSI and OUSD further agree to do all other things reasonably necessary to cause an orderiy transition of
services.

2.3 Licenses and Permits. CCMSI warrants it is spedially trained, experienced, competent and fully
licensed to provide the services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the
State of California, the United States of America, and all local laws, ordinances and/or regulations, as they may
apply. CCMSI further warrants that CCMSI has the qualifications and ability to perform the services in a
professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of QUSD. CCMSI services will be performed,

OUSD-CCMS! Agreement re P&L TPA [K987068] 1









3.5 Confidentiality of Records. CCMS] and its agents, personnel, employees, and/or subcontractors
shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the services pursuant
to this Agreement. CCMSI and its agents, personnel, employees, and/or subcontractors shall maintain records
in accordance with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations and agree that records relating to
individual pupils provided by OUSD are subject to the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act ("FERPA”).
Such records shall be confidential to the extent required by FERPA, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g; 34 C.F.R. Part 99; and
California Education Code §§ 49060, et seq.; and other state and federal law. This requirement to maintain
confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. CCMSI and its agents, personnel,
employees, and/or subcontractors will be permitted access to student data only where permissible under state
and federal iaw.

4. INDEMNIFICATION

CCMSI agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees from any
and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation
in connection with the performance of this Agreement. CCMSI also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and
defend OUSD and its elective board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred
by any suppiler, CCMSI, or subcontractor fumishing work, services, or materials to CCMSI In connection with
the performance of this Agreement. This provision survives termination of this Agreement.

5. INSURANCE

Without in any way limiting CCMSI’s liability pursuant to the “Indemnification” section of this Agreement,
throughout the terrn of the Agreement CCMSI shall pay for and maintain in full force and effedt with an
insurance company/ies admitted by the California Insurance Commissioner to do business in the State of
California and rated not less than A-, VIII or higher in Best Insurance Rating Guide, the following policies of
insurance:

CCMSI shall maintain Commercial Genera! Liability insurance, including automobile coverage (induding hired
and non-owned automobile liability), with limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily
injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to OUSD and shall name QUSD as an
additional insured. Endorsement of OUSD as an additional insured shall not affect QUSD’s rights to any daim,
demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered against CCMSI. The policy shall protect CCMSI and
OUSD in the same manner as though each were separately issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to
increase the Insurer’s liability as set forth in the policy beyond the amount or amounts shown ot to which the
Insurer would have been liable if only one interest were named as an insured.

CCMSI shall maintain at all times during the performance of work under this Agreement Workers’
Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of the State of California and Federal laws, when
applicable. Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per accident
or disease. CCMSI, check one of the boxes below to certify that:

o CCMSI is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every
employer to be insured against fiability for workers’ compensation or to undertake selif-
insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and will comply with such
provisions before commendng the performance of the Work of this Contract.

o CCMSI does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers’ compensation laws of
California.

CCMSI shall maintain Errors and Omissions insurance or Professional Liability insurance with coverage limits of
One Million Doflars ($1,000,000) per claim.

The above policies of insurance shall be written on forms acceptable to the Risk Manager of OUSD and
endorsed to name the Oakland Unified School District, its officers, employees, volunteers and agents as

QUSD-CCMSI Agreement re P&L TPA [K887068] 4












District Representative: CCMSI/CCMSI:

Name: Jacgueline Minor Name: Rodpey J. Golden
Site/Dept.:QUSD Office of the General Counsel Title: Chief Operating Officer
Address: 1000 Broadway, Suite 398 Address: 2 E. Main Street
Qakland, CA 94607 Da L 32
Phone: (510) 879-8535 Phone: (217) 444-1127
Email: jacquelipne. minor@ousd.k12.ca.us Email: rgolden@ccmsi.com

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, five calendar (5) days after mailing.
Each party must give written notice of a change of representative, address, and/or other contact information.

7.4 Payment: Payment for CCMSI's services/work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly
instaliment payments within forty-five (45) days after CCMSI submits an invoice to OUSD for services/work
actually completed and after OQUSD’s written approval of the services/work, or the portion of the services/work
for which payment is to be made. The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CCMS],
shall in no way lessen the liability of CCMSI to correct unsatisfactory services/work, although the unsatisfactory
character of that services/work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a payment was made.
Services/work which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement may be rejected by OUSD and in
that case must be corrected or replaced by CCMSI without delay and at no charge to QUSD.

8. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND
VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

CCMSI certifies to the best of his/her/its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals are not presently
debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, dedared ineligible, or voluntarily excduded from covered
transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4,
and by signing this Agreement certifies that CCMSI does not appear on the Exduded Parties List
(https://www.sam.qov/).

9. PERFORMANCE OF CCMSI

9.1 Key Personnel: CCMSI shall assign personnel with the skills and experience necessary to achieve
OUSD’s objectives and CCMSI represents that It has Identified in its bid submitted in response to QUSD's RFP
those spedfic personnel it intends to assign to the Project. CCMSI understands that OUSD is relying upon
CCMSI’s representation in that regard. CCMSI is not permitted to reassign any of the key personnel (Le, the
specific Sr. Claim Spedialist, Claim Supervisor, and Regional Uability Claims Manager identified in CCMSI's
November 2014 Proposal in response to OUSD’s RFP) unless QUSD approves in writing the proposed
reassignment and the propesed replacement.

9.2 Assignment: The obligations of CCMSI under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CCMSI without
the express prior written consent of OUSD.

10. OTHER LEGAL TERMS OF AGREEMENT

10.1 Choice of Law/Venue: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, California and is governed by
the faws of the State of California, without resort to conflict of laws. The Alameda County Superior Court shall
have jurisdiction over any litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement.

10.2 Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits: The redtals herein, and each exhibit attached hereto are
incorporated as If fuily set forth herein,

OUSD-CCMS! Agreement re P&L TPA [K987068] 8



File 1D Number: _y 5—@2& [

intraduction Date:
Enactment Number:

Enactment Date:
By:ﬁfL'

10.3 Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement
between OUSD and CCMSI and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or
written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by all parties to
the Agreement.

10.4 Counterparts: This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in
counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document.

10.5 Section Headings: All section headings in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shail
not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

10.6 Severability: The invalidity or unenforceability of any particular provision of this Agreement shall not
affect the other provisions hereof, and this Agreement shall be construed in all respects as if the invalid or
unenforceable provision had been revised to the minimum extent necessary to make it valild and fully
enforceable under applicable law.

10.6 Signature Authority: Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this
Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper
authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.

10.7 Agreement Contingent on OUSD Governing Board/Superintendent Approval: OUSD shall not
be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has been formally approved by OUSD’s Gaverning Board, and
no payment shall be owed or made to CCMSI absent such formal approval. This Agreement shall be deemed
to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education and/for the Superintendent, as its designee.

10.8 W-9 Form: If CCMSI is doing business with QUSD for the first time, complete and retum with the
signed Agreement the W-9 form.

10.9 Not To Exceed Amount: The total annual amount that OUSD will pay for CCMSI's services under
this Agreement for each yearly period (ie., July 1 ~June 30 of each year) shall not exceed $100,220, not
including ALAE costs and expenses that are incurred and pald by CCMSI on OUSD’s behalf and passed directly
through to QUSD for reimbursement to CCMSI pursuant to Section 7.1. Should incurred charges in the yearly
period at issue exceed the yearly not to exceed amount, those charges will be submitted to QUSD and will be
jointly reviewed by OUSD and CCMSI in order to (1) reach an agreement as to the amount owed by OUSD in
excess of the annual not to exceed amount and (2) to consider an adjustment upwards of the not to exceed
amount for the pending or next yearly period.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this Agreement on the day
first mentioned above.

OAKLAN ED/SCHOOL DISTRICT CCMSI (CCMSI)

il _
[ president, Board of Education CCMSI Sigiatdre (for CCMSI)
] superintendent

[] Chief or Deputy Chief

ﬁ'// ﬂ?oo/nm J éylg{gy;

Secretd?f, Bokrdof EdCatidn — Print Namg(3nd Title

veg as by OUSD General Counsel:

@‘ ey

‘ y/4
g}cﬁueﬁn‘é P. Minor

OUSD-CCMSI Agreement re P&L TPA [KS87068] g






c. CCMSI agrees that settlements of more than fifty thousand doliars ($50,000) must be approved
by OUSD’s Board of Education. CCMS] agrees to prepare all setlement agreements and to draft
alt Board memoranda for QUSD Board approval on all claims CCMSI is handling.

d. CCMSI agrees to coordinate Medicare and Medicaid set aside agreements in compliance with all
applicable laws and reporting requirements, including Section 111 of the Medicare, Medicaid,
and SCHIP Extension Act (*MMSEA").

4, CCMSI agrees to keep OUSD's Deputy General Counse! - Litigation and Risk Management Officer,
respectively, fully informed of all significant developments in assigned matters.

5. CCMSI agrees to establish and maintain liability and expense reserves on each daim which fairly
and adequately reflect OUSD's exposure according to standard industry practices.

6. CCMSI agrees to to report to OUSD any assigned daims determined to present a potential conflict
of interest. CCMSI agrees to not represent OUSD where a conflict may exist, without an express
written and executed walver from OUSD.

7. COMSI agrees to acknowledge existing claimants identified by OUSD Deputy General Counsel -
Litigation by letter and notify them of the newly assigned adjuster and the newly assigned
adjuster’s contact Information within thirty (30) days of the start of this Agreement.

8. CCMSI agrees to manage and administer liability dalms on open existing claims or as may be
assigned by OUSD during the term of this Agreement.

9. CCMSI agrees to obtain the dlaims files from OUSD and that at the end of the Agreement term or
when the Agreement Is terminated, CCMSI will Immediately transfer all files to any new TPA or
QUSD, as directed.

10, CCMSI agrees to coordinate, consult, and fully cooperate with District personnel In the
administration of all claims assigned to CCMSI. CCMSI shall cooperate with OUSD in-house and
outside attomeys to resolve daims and subsequent litigation.

11. CCMSI agrees to, upon appropriate approval by OUSD, initiate settlement payments through a
District-owned checking account established spedifically for that purpose. A monthly reconciliation
staternent and check register for all payments made from the account must be provided by CCMSI
to OUSD’s Risk Management Officer. CCMSI agrees to demonstrate appropriate controls are in
place to monitor all finandlal transactions and protect the integrity of the account.

C. Rrst-Party Property Losses

1. CCMSI agrees to provide comprehensive claims management and administration of OUSD'’s first-
party property losses within the existing SIR/MRL of $250,000, or within any later-adjusted
SIR/MRL, to include investigation and valuation of such losses for purposes of establishing
appropriate internal reimbursement amounts between OUSD's self-insurance fund and the
individual departments sustaining such loss.

2. CCMSI agrees to manage these purely intemnal property daims to their final condusion, including
potential subrogation recoveries from responsible third parties.

D. Employee Reimbursement Program
1. As OUSD has established a limited program of non-tort reimbursement for certzin, qualifying losses
of property belonging to District employees, CCMSI agrees to provide comprehensive daims

OUSD-CCMSI Agreement re P&L TPA [K887068] 11



management and administration of employee property reimbursement claims, including
investigation and valuation of such losses.

E. Subrogation

1, CCMSI agrees to identify potential sources of subrogation recovery in all of the claims it handies for
0OusD.

2. CCMSI agrees to provide OUSD with an analysis and recommendation regarding the amount and
likelihood of recovery in every potential subrogation it identifies.

F. Data Management

1. CCMSI agrees to enter into and maintain all open daims and new daims data in an QUSD-approved
electronic daims management information system, which is currently CCMSI's “iCE"” system.

2. In collaboration with OUSD, CCMSI agrees to create and maintain a “site” and “department” coding
system which will allow for analysis of loss data In relation to those elements,

3. CCMSI agrees to create and maintain a review system to ensure accurate data will be entered into
the daims management system. All daims must be reviewed on a periodic basis, as determined by
QUSD. The review system must include a check on all the financial documentation entered into the
claims management system to ensure the financial integrity of the system. In addition, the review
system must include, but is not limited to, appropriate daims handling and reserving procedures,
and timely file dosures.

4, CCMSI agrees to use electronic notes in the daims management information system to record
activity which shall be updated with new developments. All significant documents (e.g., e-mail
updates, status updates from counsel) will be scanned into the database by CCMSI.

5. CCMSI agrees to provide training, support and access to OUSD’s Legal and Risk Management
Department staff of the claims management information system so that they may search for daim
information and dats, as required. Additionally, CCMSI agrees to provide access to designated
0OUSD personnel to create prospective, and retrospective, "incident only” or “information only”
entries in the claim information system.

6. CCMSI agrees that it is responsible for the protection of the confidentiality, availability, pivacy and
integrity of OUSD’s information in CCMSI'’s custody. CCMSI has implemented an Information
Security Policy that has been developed to comply with applicable federal and state laws or
regulations and industry best practices. CCMSI agrees that the Information Security Policy applies
to all CCMSI personnel, including temporary employees, independent contractors and vendors with
access to CCMSI systems.

7. OUSD may be provided with the right to use one or more CCMSI Applications in connection with
the services provided by CCMSI in this Agreement. CCMSI Applications indude iCE, MyReports,
Loss Control ASAP, Loss Control Resources and iCEBAR. The right to use CCMSI Applications is
non-exclusive, limited to the term of this Agreement, non-transferable and is solely for the internal
business use of Client.

a. CCMSI owns and reserves all rights, title, and interest in and to the CCMSI Applications. OUSD
has no right to receive a copy of the object code or source code to the CCMSI Apptications.
QUSD may not attempt to:

OUSD-CCMSI Agreement re P&L TPA (K987058] 12






request. To ensure a high quality work product, CCMSI aiso agrees to cooperate, assist and meet
with OUSD’s Deputy General Counsel - Litigation on TPA audits conducted by OUSD’s Office of the
General Counsel, Risk Management Department or Excess Carrier administrator.

7. CCMSI agrees that OUSD will periodically audit OUSD's claims, to include but nat be fimited to, the
settiement fund and daim file data. The audit will indude, but not necessarily be limited to,
CCMSI's compliance with established procedures and controls; prompt, thorough, well documented
claims investigations; adjusting expertise consistent with industry standards; settiement; file
documentation; and reserves management.

H. CCMSI's Retention of Support Services

1. OUSD’s Risk Management Officer must pre-approve expenditures for support services which exceed
$500 (Five Hundred Dollars) for a spedific service per daim. In selecting support services such as
copy services, investigators, experts/consultants and simitar providers for handling claims, CCMSI
agrees to with QUSD’s local business policy. Spedifically, in order to provide economic opportunity
for Oakland residents and businesses, and stimulate economic development in Oakland, QUSD has
implemented a Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program. This is
defined in OUSD Administrative Regulation 7115, which indudes all details on that program.

1. Closed Files

1. CCMSI agrees to maintain all dosed claim files on behalf of OUSD for a period of fifteen (15) years
after the month of dosure, or for as long as necessary to protect the applicable statute of
limitations, whichever is longer. CCMSI agrees that any dosed file can be retrieved within 24 hours
of CCMSI recelving a request from OUSD. CCMSI agrees that dosed dlaims related Lo sexual
abuse/molestation of a minor shall be maintained indefinitely by COMSI and shall be subject to the
24 hour provision requirement set forth above.

J. Additional Terms

1. CCMSI agrees that it is the adjustor of record and shall track data using QUSD, as well as excess
carrier/excess carrier administrator, and/or industry standard loss and payment codes. CCMSI
agrees to maintain confidentiality of QUSD claims information.

2. On occasion, OUSD requires spedal services be provided on its premises. Should there be a need
for such services, CCMSI and OUSD agree to negotiate the cost for said services. Said costs will be
independent of the annual agreement fee and shall be paid as an allocated daim expense.

3. CCMSI agrees that OUSD reserves the right to discuss modifications and additions to the agreed-
upon services throughout the term of this Agreement. Should additional services become desirable,
QUSD and CCMSI shall negotiate the terms of such desired services, as appropriate, If CCMSI is
unable to provide the desired services in @ manner acceptable to OUSD, OUSD may identify an
altemate service provider and obtain the services in a manner agreeable to all involved parties.

DUSD-CCMSI Agreement re P&L TPA [K987068] 14



